



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos. 3922-3923/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-03-2022 in CRA No. 115/2019 05-03-2022 in CRA No. 116/2019 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

ARUN KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 89351/2022 IN SLP(CRL.)NO. 6014/2022 IS TO BE LISTED )

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 6014/2022 (II-B)

(IA No. 89351/2022 - SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)

Date : 02-11-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikram Chaudhri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Sehgal, Adv.  
Mr. Keshavam Chaudhri, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR  
Ms. Arveen Sekhoa, Adv.  
Ms. Hargun Sandhu, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhneer Swani, Adv.

Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR.  
Ms. Sunita Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Punya Rekha Angara, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Bhalla, Adv.  
Ms. Sharian Mukherji, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.M.Nataraj, Ld. ASG  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Kr. Mahapatra, Adv.  
Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Nakul Chengappa K.K., Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

SLP (Cr1.)Nos.3922-3923/2022 & connected matter

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP (Cr1.)Nos. 3922-3923/2022

Leave granted.

Since the surrendering has been exempted, the same shall continue and the sentence imposed on the appellant shall remain suspended till disposal of the appeal.

SLP(Cr1) No. 6014/2022

Leave granted.

Considering that the hearing of the matter would take some time, the sentence imposed on the appellant shall remain suspended till the disposal of the appeal and the appellant is ordered to be released on bail on appropriate conditions to be imposed by the trial court.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR